
BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST ) 
POLICE OFFICER SCOTT CULVER, STAR #16309, ) 03-2512 
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, CITY OF CHICAGO ) CR#276716 

) 

FINDINGS & DECISION 

On May 26, 2003, the Superintendent cf Police filed charges 

with the Police Beard cf the City cf Chicago against Police 

Officer Scott Culver, Star #16309 (hereinafter sometimes referred 

to as ''Respondent'') seeking the suspension cf the Respondent for 

violating the fellowing Rules pursuant to the attached 

Stipulation: 

Rule 2: 

Rule 6: 

Rule 8: 

Rule 9: 

Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's 
efforts to achieve its policy and/or goals and/or 
brings discredit upon the Department. 

Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or ora1. 

Disrespect to or maltreatment cf any person, while on 
or off duty. 

Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty. 

Rule 14: Making a false report, whether written or oral. 

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon. 

The Police Board of the City cf Chicago caused a hearing on 

chese charJes agalnst Police Officer Scott Culver before Michael 

G. Berland, Hearing Officer of the Police Board of the City of 



Chicago on August 25, 2004. 

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, as a result of its 

investigation of the charges, finds and determines that: 

1. The Respondent was at all times a Police Officer 

employed by the Departmenc of Police of the City of Chicago. 

2. The charges were filed in writing and a Notice, stating 

the time, date and place, when and where a hearing of the charges 

was to be held, together with a copy of the original charges, was 

served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days prior to 

the hearing on the charges. 

3. A partial hearing was conducted before Michael G. 

Berland, Hearing Officer of the Police Board of the City of 

Chicago, on August 25, 2004. 

4. Throughout the hearing the Respondent did appear in 

person and was represented by counsel of his choice. 

5. Prior to the conclusion of the hearing, the 

Superintendent and the Respondent entered into a Settlement 

Agreement And Stipulation (a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 

A), which the Police Board approved. 

6. Respondent Pnl~r 0 Officer Scott Culver, Star# 16309, 

charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is guilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's 
efforts to achieve its policy and/or goals and/or 
brings discredit upon the Department. 
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A. On or about December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis 

Hospital, located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police 

Officer Scott Culver disrespected and/or maltreated Floyd 

Delaney, Aubrey McGregor and/or Rommel McGregor in that he pushed 

and/or grabbed each of them one or more times and/or sprayed each 

of them in or about the face with an aerosol chemical device 

and/or agent, namely pepper spray. 

B. On or about December 1, 200J., at or near St. Francis 

Hospital, located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police 

Officer Scott Culver engaged in an unjustified verbal or physical 

altercation with any person, while on or off duty in that he 

verbally abused the family and/or friends of a homicide victim by 

referring to them as ''savages." 

C. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed a direct order to stop discharging his 

chemical device and/or agent given to him by Sergeant James 

O'Grady, Star#2391. 

D. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver faJled to maintain a courteous and professional 

demeanor when dealing with the family and/or friends of a 

homicide victim in violation of General Order 80-18, Item V-8. 

E. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital 
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located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed a direct order to stop discharging his 

chemical device and/or agent, and/or a dj_rect order not to 

approach the fomlly and or frier1ds of the homicide victim and/or 

a direct order to remain at the hospital until the watch 

commander arrived, given to him by Sergeant James O'Grady, Star 

#2391. 

F. On or December 1, 2001, Police Officer Scott Culver gave 

a false account of the incident that occurred on or about 

December 1, 2001 at or near St. Francis Hospital, located at 355 

Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, in his Weapons Discharge Report 

and/or On January 29, 2002, in his statement to the Office Of 

Professional Standards. 

7. Respondent Police Officer Scott Culver, Star# 16309, 

charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is guilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral. 

A. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed an order or directive, whether oral or 

written, in that he sprayed an aerosol chemical device and/or 

agent, namely pepper spray, into or about the faces of Floyd 

Delaney, Aubrey McGregor and/ or Rommel McGregor:- 1t1ithout 

justification, in violation of General Order 92-3, Addendum 78, 
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Item 111 B-1 and 2. 

B. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed an order or directive, whether written or 

oral, in that he failed to maintain a courteous and professional 

demeanor when dealing with the family and/or friends of a 

homicide victim, in violation of General Order 80-18, Item V-B. 

C. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed an order or directive, whether oral or 

written, in that he disobeyed a direct order to stop discharging 

his chemical device and/or agent, given to him by Sergeant James 

o• Grady, Star#2391. 

D. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed aan order or directive, whether written or 

oral, in that he disobeyed a direct order not to approach the 

family and/or friends of the homicide victim, given to him by 

sergeant James O'Grady, Star #2391. 

E. On or December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital 

located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police Officer 

Scott Culver disobeyed an order or directive, whether written or 

oral, in that he disobeyed a direct order to remain at the 

hospital until the ~,;atch commander arrived, given to him by 
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Sergeant James • 'Grady, Star #2391. 

8. Respondent Police Officer Scott Culver, Star #16309 

charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is guilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 8: Disrespect tc er maltreatment of any person, while on 
or off duty. 

A. On er about December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis 

Hospital, located at 355 Ridge Read, Evanston, Illinois, Police 

Officer Scott Culver, disrespected and/or maltreated Floyd 

Delaney, Aubrey McGregor and/or Rommel McGregor, in that he 

pushed and/or grabbed each them one or more times and/or sprayed 

each of them in or about the face with an aerosol chemical device 

and/or agent, namely pepper spray. 

9. Respondent Police Officer Scott Culver, Star #16309 

charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is guilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty. 

A. On or about December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis 

Hospital, located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police 

Officer Scott Culver, engaged in an unjustified verbal or 

physical altercation with any person, while off duty, in that he 

verbally abused the family and/or friends of a homicide victim by 

referring to them as savages. 

10. Respondent Police Officer Scott Culver, Star #16309 
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charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is auilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 14: Making a false report, whether written or oral. 

A. On or about December 2, 2001, Police Officer Scott 

Culver, made a false report, whether written or oral, i.n that he 

gave a false account of the incident that occurred on or about 

December 1, 2001. at or near St. Francis Hospital located at 355 

Ridge Avenue, Evanston, Illinois, in his Weapons Discharge 

Report. 

B. On or about January 29, 2002, Police Officer Scott 

Culver, made a false report, whether written or oral, in that he 

gave a false account of the incident that occurred on or about 

December 1, 2001, at or near St. Francis Hospital, located at 355 

Ridge Avenue, Evanston, Illinois, to the Office Of Professional 

Standards. 

11. Respondent Police Officer Scott Culver, Star #16309 

charged herein, contrary to the Rules and Regulations, is guilty 

of violating, to wit: 

Rule 3fl: Un.lawf1::l o:c 11nnccessary use or display 01: a weapon. 

A. On or about December lr 2001, at or near St. !?rancis 

Hospital, located at 355 Ridge Road, Evanston, Illinois, Police 

Officer Scott Culver, engaged in an unlawful and/or unnecessary 

use and/or display of his weapon, in that while on duty, he 

pointed and/or sprayed an aerosol chemical device and/or agent, 
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namely pepper spray, into or about the faces of Floyd Delaney, 

Aubrey McGregor and/or Rommel McGregor without ·justification. 

By reason of the fact that Police Officer Scott Culver, 

Star#16309, is guilty of violating Rt:le.s 2, 6, 8, 9, 14 and 38, 

and by reason of the Settlement Agreement And Stipulation which 

the parties executed and which the Police Board approved, cause 

exists for the suspension of Scott Culver from his position as a 

Police Officer with the Department of Police and from tho City of 

Chicago from May 29, 2003 to and including September 29, 2004 

with restoration of all rights and benefits thereafter. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Michael G. Berland, Hearing Officer 
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D E C I S I O N 

The members of the Police Board, having read and reviewed the 

proposed Settlement Agreement and Stipulation, hereby accepts 

said Stipulation and finds as follows: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent in Police Board Case 

No. 03-2512, Police Officer Scott Culver, Star# 16309, is guilty 

of violating Rules 2, 6, 8, 9, 14, and 38, and is hereby suspended 

from his position as a Police Officer, and from the services of the 

City of Chicago, from May 29, 2003, to and including September 29, 

2004, with restoration to his position on September 30, 2004. 

DATED AT CHIJ:;AGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 
OF O c;-(UL5°f.., 2004. 

,~-6--
::J DAY 

/~~ 
Exe cu ti ve Director, Police Board 
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D I S S E N T 

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent 

from the decision of the majority of the Board. 

RECEIVED A COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION 

THIS DAY rw v, ------' 2004 

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE 

l.O 


